

No. 23-10332

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REV. STEPHEN JARRARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

SHERIFF OF POLK COUNTY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 4:20-cv-00002-MLB

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Zack Greenamyre
MITCHELL SHAPIRO GREENAMYRE &
FUNT, LLP
3490 Piedmont Rd., Ste. 650
Atlanta, GA 30305
(404) 812-4747

W. Gerald Weber
LAW OFFICES OF GERRY WEBER, LLC
P.O. Box 5391
Atlanta, GA 31107
(404) 522-0507

John A. Meiser
Meredith Holland Kessler
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
1338 Biolchini Hall
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(574) 631-3880

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Stephen Jarrard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIP AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Jarrard’s Religious Ministry in Georgia Jails and Prisons2

 B. Jarrard’s First Expulsion from Polk County Jail.....3

 C. The Jail’s Baptism Ban and Second Exclusion of Jarrard4

 D. Jarrard’s Lawsuit and the County’s Shifting Policies7

 E. Order Granting Summary Judgment9

 F. Appeal and Standard of Review.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT15

 I. County officials may not retaliate against Jarrard simply because they disagree with his religious teachings—whether he is treated as a “government employee” for the purposes of this claim or not.15

 A. The First Amendment bars County officials from suppressing disfavored religious beliefs within the volunteer ministry program.....16

 B. The suppression of Jarrard’s religious expression is not justified on the theory that he should be treated as a “government employee” under *Pickering*.20

C.	Even if <i>Pickering</i> applied, Jarrard’s religious expression is protected by the First Amendment.....	27
1.	Jarrard’s ministry satisfies <i>Pickering</i> ’s “threshold inquiry” into constitutionally protected expression.....	27
a.	Free exercise claims are not subject to <i>Pickering</i> ’s threshold inquiry.....	28
b.	In ministering to inmates based on his religious beliefs, Jarrard spoke for himself as a citizen.....	30
c.	Jarrard’s expression and exercise of his religious beliefs about salvation are core matters of “public concern.”.....	33
2.	The balance of interests weighs heavily in Jarrard’s favor.....	38
II.	Qualified immunity does not bar Jarrard’s retaliation claim.	41
A.	Qualified immunity does not apply to Jarrard’s request for injunctive relief.	41
B.	Qualified immunity does not shield the officers’ retaliation against Jarrard because he expressed disfavored religious beliefs.....	42
III.	The district court erred in rejecting Jarrard’s claims against the unbridled discretion given to officials to admit or deny ministers.....	46
A.	The policies lacked any standard to guide whom Jail officials would allow to participate in the ministry program.	47
B.	Qualified immunity does not shield the policies’ obvious failure to specify constitutionally required standards.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adams v. Trs. of Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	17, 44
<i>Alves v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 804 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Andersen v. McCotter</i> , 100 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Atlanta J. & Const. v. City of Atlanta Dep’t of Aviation</i> , 322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003).....	50
* <i>Barrett v. Walker Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>Brannon v. Finkelstein</i> , 754 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Brown v. Polk County</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995).....	34, 35
<i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18, 32, 48
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Capitol Square Rev. and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	17
<i>CarePartners, LLC v. Lashway</i> , 545 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23, 24
<i>Carollo v. Boria</i> , 833 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2016).....	51, 52
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	44
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	47, 49

<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>Coffin v. Brandau</i> , 642 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gwinnett Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).....	37, 39, 44
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	20
<i>Daniels v. City of Arlington</i> , 246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>D.H. ex rel. Dawson v. Clayton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Edwards v. Shanley</i> , 666 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	29
<i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	19
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	27
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	44
<i>Grigley v. City of Atlanta</i> , 136 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Gundy v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 50 F.4th 60 (11th Cir. 2022).....	33
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Hubbard v. Clayton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 756 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	19, 48
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35

<i>Keating v. City of Miami</i> , 598 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>Keister v. Bell</i> , 29 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2022)	25
* <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 916 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2019).....	34, 37
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	24, 31, 45
<i>Marie v. Am. Red Cross</i> , 771 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	32
<i>Mayfield v. City of Oakland</i> , 2007 WL 2261555 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2007)	23
<i>McKinley v. Kaplan</i> , 262 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2001)	22, 24
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	29, 34
<i>Mitchell v. Hillsborough Cnty.</i> , 468 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Mosely v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.</i> , 434 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Mustapha v. Monken</i> , 2013 WL 3224440 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2013).....	23
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 990 F.2d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	34, 38
<i>O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach County</i> , 30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	42
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	19
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	17
<i>Peterson v. Atlanta Hous. Auth.</i> , 998 F.2d 904 (11th Cir. 1993)	35
* <i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	36, 38
<i>Richmond v. Badia</i> , 47 F.4th 1172 (11th Cir. 2022).....	51
<i>Rodin v. City of Coral Springs, Fla.</i> , 229 F. App'x 849 (11th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Searcey v. Crim</i> , 815 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1987).....	19, 20
<i>Sentinel Commc'ns Co. v. Watts</i> , 936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991).....	46, 50
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	32
<i>Smith v. LePage</i> , 834 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2016)	43
<i>Sutton v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , 64 F.4th 1166 (11th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16, 43
<i>T.R. ex rel. Brock v. Lamar Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 25 F.4th 877 (11th Cir. 2022).....	42
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	33, 34
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16, 43
<i>Walden v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	48, 51
<i>Watts v. Fla. Int'l Univ.</i> , 495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007).....	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ix

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ix

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 12
